

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Garnett

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 8, line 27, strike "PETITION" and substitute
2 "PETITION; AND".
- 3 Page 9, strike line 1.
- 4 Page 17, line 24, after the period, add "IF THE COURT CONTINUES THE
5 HEARING, THE COURT SHALL SET THE DATE FOR THE NEXT HEARING PRIOR
6 TO THE DATE FOR THE EXPIRATION OF THE EXTREME RISK PROTECTION
7 ORDER."
- 8 Page 19, line 10, strike "BY EITHER:" and substitute "BY:".
- 9 Page 19, line 15, strike "OR".
- 10 Page 19, line 19, strike "FIREARM." and substitute "FIREARM; OR".
- 11 Page 19, after line 19 insert:
12 "(III) ONLY FOR EITHER AN ANTIQUE FIREARM, AS DEFINED IN 18
13 U.S.C. SEC. 921 (a)(16), AS AMENDED, OR A CURIO OR RELIC, AS DEFINED
14 IN 27 CFR 478.11, AS AMENDED, TRANSFERRING POSSESSION OF THE
15 ANTIQUE FIREARM OR CURIO OR RELIC TO A RELATIVE WHO DOES NOT LIVE
16 WITH THE RESPONDENT AFTER CONFIRMING, THROUGH A CRIMINAL
17 HISTORY RECORD CHECK, THE RELATIVE IS CURRENTLY ELIGIBLE TO OWN
18 OR POSSESS A FIREARM UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW."
- 19 Page 24, line 14, after "FIREARM," insert "OR A RELATIVE WITH CUSTODY
20 OF AN ANTIQUE FIREARM OR CURIO OR RELIC PURSUANT TO SECTION
21 13-14.5-108 (1)(a)(III),".
- 22 Page 25, strike line 18 and substitute "USED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT
23 AGENCIES."

** ** ** ** **